season 2019-2020 shifted to the six months ended December 31, 2020, and (ii) include

amounts not yet recognized in the period (and shifted to the following quarters) due to the

postponement of the start of the sporting season 2020-2021.

* represented based on actual cash value (incl. VAT where applicable) of Media Revenue

assigned from TeamCo to MediaCo during the six months period ended December 31, 2020

Our Adjusted Revenue increased by €41.3 million or 25.7% to €202.3 million for the six

months ended December 31, 2020 from €160.9 million for the six months ended December

31, 2019, while, on a pro-forma basis, the increase amounts to €3.2 million or 2.0% (with

pro-forma Adjusted Revenue amounting to € 164.2 million). Main pro-forma adjustments

relate to:

2019
2020

Reported

(Amounts

shifted

from fiscal

year ended

June 30,

2020)

Amounts

shifted to

following

quarters

2020-Pro-

forma

(in thousands of €)

A. Direct Media Revenue   7,882   7,950   -   -   7,950
B. Other Income   1,214   692   -   -   692
C. Sponsorship Revenue   38,300   52,199 (19,009)   4,543   37,733
D. Total Revenue (A+B+C)   47,396   60,841 (19,009)   4,543   46,375

E. Serie A Indirect Media Revenue *   72,606   80,627 (8,130)   -   72,497
F. UEFA Indirect Media Revenue *   40,944   60,798 (19,356)   3,837   45,279
G. Adjusted Media Revenue  (A+E+F)   121,432   149,375 (27,486)   3,837   125,726

B. Other Income   1,214   692   -   692
C. Sponsorship Revenue   38,300   52,199 (19,009)   4,543   37,733
Adjusted Revenue (G+B+C)   160,946   202,266 (46,495)   8,380   164,152

For the six months ended December 31

Financial Results of Inter Media and Communication S.p.A

19

• Exclusion of the shift of Sponsorship Revenue for €19.0 million from fiscal year ended

June 30, 2020, including (i) annual fees relating to the sporting season 2019/2020,

whose recognition has been deferred to the months of July and August 2021 and (ii)

performance bonuses included under sponsorship contracts triggered in the months

of July and August 2021

• Exclusion of the shift of Serie A Indirect Media Revenue for €8.1 million relating to

the assignment of receivables resulting from the final installment of the 2019-2020